505516250 06/10/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5563055

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
STEVEN GRUBE	05/28/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	VIM PRODUCTS, INC.	
Street Address:	5060 TRADEMARK DRIVE	
City:	RALEIGH	
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	27610	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16435727

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9196835514

Email: emailboxpatent@oliveandolive.com

Correspondent Name: SUSAN FREYA OLIVE Address Line 1: 500 MEMORIAL STREET

Address Line 4: DURHAM, NORTH CAROLINA 27701

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	VIPI5001	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	A. JOSE CORTINA	
SIGNATURE:	/A. Jose Cortina/	
DATE SIGNED:	06/10/2019	

Total Attachments: 1

source=Assignment_5001#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 049417 FRAME: 0266

505516250

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Steven Grube, (the "Assignor") have made an invention entitled MUD PATCH WORKING TROWEL described in an application (hereinafter the Application) executed by Assignor and about to be filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

WHEREAS, VIM Products, Inc., a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of North Carolina and having an address at 5060 Trademark Drive, Raleigh, North Carolina 27610, for the benefit of itself, its successors and assigns, (hereinafter the Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention, all inventions disclosed in the application (hereinafter the Invention), the Application, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and of all other countries including any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, extension, reexamination, renewal and reissue thereof which may be granted for the Invention (hereinafter the Patents);

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration paid to the Assignor by the Assignee, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor does hereby sell, assign and transfer to the Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention, the Application and the Patents;

TO HAVE, HOLD AND ENJOY the Invention, the Application and the Patents assigned hereby to the Assignee for its own use and benefit to the end of the term or terms for which the Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this assignment not been made.

THE ASSIGNOR HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and the appropriate officers of all foreign patent offices to issue the Patents to the Assignee in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

THE ASSIGNOR HEREBY further agrees to execute and sign without further consideration any other legal document, assignment and any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, extension, reexamination, renewal, reissue, or other application in and for all patents that may be deemed appropriate and necessary by the Assignee fully to secure to the Assignee its interests as aforesaid in the Invention, the Application and the Patents.

THE ASSIGNOR further covenants and agrees that it will at any time upon request communicate to the Assignee or its legal representative, any facts known to it relating to the Invention, the Application and the Patents and will testify truthfully as to the same in any interference, litigation or any other proceeding related thereto when requested to do so.

AND THE ASSIGNOR does hereby covenant for the Assignor and its logal representatives that it has not assigned or granted any license to make, use or sell the Invention and that it will not purport to assign, license or execute any instrument to that effect in conflict with this assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF. I have hereunto set my hand and seal on the date set forth below.

SŤÈVEN GRUBE

Witnessed:

PATENT REEL: 049417 FRAME: 0267

RECORDED: 06/10/2019